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Moderate decline in revenue in the first half of the 
year (-5 percent) – recent increase in order  
bookings; forecast for 08/09 still in focus 
 

• Revenue falls by 5 percent in the first half of the year to 

28.4 million Euros.  

• Operating cash flow rises by 6.6 million Euros to 7.5 

million Euros. 

• EBT margin at 13 percent of total output; EBITDA mar-

gin at 24 percent. 

• Gross margin stable at 58 percent.  

• Healthy order bookings in May 2009. 

 

 
ISRA VISION is one of the world’s top five suppliers of industrial im-

age processing (Machine Vision) and the global market leader in sur-

face-inspection systems, was able to noticable outperform the indus-

try as a whole. While revenues declined precipitously in many sectors 
of the German plant construction, mechanical engineering and soft-

ware industries during the 1st half of 2009, ISRA’s revenues dropped 

off only slightly in the 1st six months of financial year 2008/2009 

(October 1 to September 30). Specifically, the ISRA Group’s net sales 
amounted to 28.4 million Euros, a decline of only 5 percent. Moreover, 

the company’s order book has been showing signs of recovery in re-

cent weeks. In May alone, ISRA secured new orders with a value in 

the high single-digit millions (Euros). This is expected to show up in 
the third quarter of the current financial year. Assuming that this ap-

parent turnaround proves sustainable and that the general business 

climate does not deteriorate further, Management expects to meet the 

revenue and profitability targets for the overall financial year that it 
released at the end of 1st quarter. 
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In the first half of financial year 2008/2009, ISRA earned revenue of 28.4 

million Euros (PY: 29.9 million Euros). Despite significant economic drag 

factors, the gross margin (total output minus production costs) remained 

stable. A number of measures were taken to keep costs down, such as ca-

pacity adjustments, personnel cost savings and production optimizations. 

These resulted in extraordinary charges in the first half of the year. EBT 

amounted to 4.2 million Euros (PY: 5.3 million Euros), while the EBT mar-

gin temporarily narrowed to 13 percent. This is still within the expected 

profitability range, however, since Management expects profits to improve 

again in the second half of the year thanks to lower interest expense and 

efficiency enhancements already made. During the same period, cash flow 

from operating activities rose by 6.6 million Euros to 7.5 million Euros. The 

equity capital ratio also improved, from 51 percent at the end of the prior 

financial year to 56 percent. 

 

The solutions, products and services offered by ISRA enable customers to 

enhance efficiency, quality and flexibility, thus rapidly improving their profit-

ability sustainable. In order to emerge from the present crisis stronger than 

before, companies are increasingly investing in automation. International 

stimulus and rescue packages worth hundreds of billions of Euros are sure 

to foster such investments. ISRA intends to benefit from the surge in orders 

that is expected to result.  

The efficient exploitation of renewable energies is another focus of world-

wide investment programs these days. ISRA sees major opportunities in 

this area as well, since the company is already well positioned in the solar 

energy sector thanks to its innovative products. ISRA solutions make sure 

that customer’s products are more efficient while also reducing their manu-

facturing costs. Management expects significant contributions to growth 

from a recently concluded frame agreement with a leading manufacturer in 

photovoltaic production lines. 

 

Based on preliminary market signals, it appears that the global economic 

downturn will soon hit bottom. However, it is still difficult to make a detailed 

forecast  of  earnings  and  revenues  for  the  whole  of  financial  year 
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2008/2009. By pursuing a multi-segment strategy, ISRA has clearly been 

able to maintain its operations at a relatively robust level, despite the se-

vere global recession. ISRA operations can be divided into two technical 

divisions: Industrial Automation and Surface Inspection. Both ISRA divi-

sions supply companies in a wide variety of sectors and regions of the 

world. This makes the company less vulnerable to economic fluctuations. 

May 2009 saw a marked recovery in the volume of orders received, and the 

most recent trade fairs in Asia tend to confirm this positive trend. Assuming 

economic conditions do not deteriorate further and the uptrend is sustain-

able, Management expects to be able to meet its original revenue forecast 

of roughly 60 million Euros. Subject to these premises, the Executive Board 

should be able to maintain profitability (as measured by the EBT margin) at 

about  the  same  level  as  in  the  prior  financial  year  (Financial  year 

2007/2008: EBT margin of 15 percent). While the first half of the year was 

encumbered by a number of extraordinary expenditures, ISRA will stand to 

profit from falling interest rates and lower costs in the second half.  

 

 

Performance of the company segments  
 

The company operations comprise the Surface Vision and Industrial Auto-

mation segments. In the Surface Vision segment, ISRA is the global leader 

due to its size, market share and innovative technology. ISRA's inspection 

systems are used to check various surfaces for 100 percent freedom from 

defects at ultra-high speeds (e.g. glass, display glass, solar glass, all types 

of metal, paper and plastic, as well as printed material). The Group's inno-

vative software solutions help to boost quality while maximizing output and 

yield. Despite the worldwide decline in revenues within this particular sec-

tor, ISRA was able to achieve stable performance and expand its already 

favorable market position. At 22.0 million Euros, the Surface Vision seg-

ment’s revenue in the first half of financial year 2008/2009 matched the 

level attained during the same period last year. This was also true of the 

segment’s EBITDA, which amounted to 6.1 million Euros.  
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Through its Industrial Automation segment, ISRA offers robot-vision solu-

tions for the automotive and general industry sectors. For example, ISRA’s 

intelligent cameras allow production robots to “see” in three dimensions, 

enabling them to locate, identify and grab a range of worktools within a 

given space. This allows the production of even the tiniest component 

batches to be automated, while the changeover time to other production or 

processing steps can be minimized. On the other hand, the present envi-

ronment is forcing many key customers to review their investment plans 

and/or demand deep price discounts. This has led to tough price competi-

tion. Moreover,  investment decisions are frequently being delayed, as 

budget planning is put on hold and projects are postponed. ISRA has de-

cided not to participate in the intense price-cutting currently underway, 

since it requires certain minimum profit margins from its revenues. As a 

result, the company’s business has attenuated off (at least temporarily), 

especially in the Automotive section. ISRA’s Industrial Automation segment 

earned revenue of 6.5 million Euros (PY: 8.0 million Euros) in the first half 

of the year, while its EBITDA amounted to 1.5 million Euros (PY: 2.3 million 

Euros). Management is confident that the profit-enhancing and cost-saving 

measures initiated in the first half of the year will have a positive effect on 

net income in the second half.  

 

 

Performance of business units and regional markets 
 
Boasting a broad product portfolio, ISRA focuses on the automation of pro-

duction and quality control in a variety of sectors. Internationally,  the 

Group's customers mainly consist of established global players from the 

"old economy". Thanks to this well-diversified global positioning, ISRA is 

able to reduce its vulnerability to economic fluctuations in specific industries 

or individual regional markets. ISRA's leading technology for surface in-

spection essentially relies on the same basic concept for all customer in-

dustries. Thanks to its many years of experience and cutting edge exper-

tise – with thousands of units already installed –   ISRA can offer some of 

the top-performing, most comprehensive automation solutions in the world. 

From  a  regional  point  of  view,  the  company  was  able  to  achieve              
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satisfactory operating results in Western Europe and Asia (considering the 

severity of the global recession) in the first six months of the new financial 

year 2008/2009, while seeing its business attenuate in the United States 

and Eastern Europe.  

 

Looking at performance by business unit (BU), the Glass, Solar, Specialty 

Paper and Print BUs were able to continue their positive revenue trend. 

ISRA’s Glass BU offers the world's broadest range of fully automated, opti-

cal quality-inspection systems for all production steps of float-glass manu-

facturing – from architectural glass to display glass for flat screens. The 

Glass BU also derives additional growth from the solar industry. Using its 

basic technology from the Glass BU, ISRA has now developed 2 different 

solar product lines. Just as in the other sectors, ISRA solutions enable cus-

tomers in the solar industry to enhance quality and efficiency.  

 

Through its Standard Paper business unit, ISRA offers ultra-fast inspection 

systems for a broad variety of paper types. While this BU’s revenues de-

clined, the Specialty Paper BU was able to sustain its positive performance. 

For instance, ISRA is currently one of the world’s leading suppliers of sys-

tems to inspect the specialty paper used to make bank notes before the 

notes are printed. ISRA’s Plastics business unit, meanwhile, develops sys-

tems for 100-percent inspection of a wide variety of materials during all 

steps of production. This particular business unit suffered a decline in reve-

nues, especially in the area of fleece material. The Print business unit, on 

the other hand, was able to win over customers with a number of new prod-

ucts. The Print BU’s new sales management system was launched suc-

cessfully and has contributed to overall performance. 

 

For the metal sector besides providing inspection systems for each produc-

tion step, ISRA has also come up with the very first system to make inspec-

tion data for all the various production lines available in one place via a 

standard internet browser. The Metals BU has also seen a significant drop 

in demand, again due primarily to the current slump in sales experienced 

by the automotive industry. Once the automotive industry recovers, the 

Metals BU is sure to rebound as well.  
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Through its Automotive business unit, ISRA offers a broad range of more 

than 30 standard, robot-vision applications for all production steps. While 

ISRA does not supply vehicle components, ISRA products and services 

deliver exactly what this sector requires at the moment: increase in effi-

ciency coupled with increase in quality. Nonetheless, the Automotive busi-

ness unit has not been entirely immune from the global recession. In this 

context, Management decided to forego revenues that did not contain cer-

tain minimum profit margins. Once the current round of competitive cost-

cutting has died down, the Automotive BU’s innovative products will almost 

certainly allow it to replenish its order inventory.  

 

 

Revenue and profit situation 
 

In the first six months of financial year 2008/2009, consolidated revenues 

for the ISRA Group fell to 28.4 million Euros, or 5 percent below the same 

period last year. “Other capitalized work” declined by 7 percent to 3.9 mil-

lion Euros. Thus, total output retreated by 5 percent to 32.4 million Euros.  

 

Material costs rose by 1 percent to 6.5 million Euros. At 20 percent, the 

ratio of material costs was 1 percentage point higher than in the same pe-

riod last year, but 2 percentage points lower than the prior financial year as 

a whole. Production-related personnel costs fell by 9 percent to 7.2 million 

Euros, thanks to completed integration of acquired companies and preemp-

tive structural adjustments to deal with all possible economic scenarios. 

The personnel expense ratio was 22 percent, thus 1 percentage point less 

than in the same period last year. The gross margin held steady at the prior 

year's level of 58 percent.  

  

Research and development expense fell by 3 percent in the first half of 

2008/2009, to 5.3 million Euros. International sales and marketing efforts, 

regular attendance at trade fairs and continual, onsite customer contact 

represent the basis for sustained success. Accordingly, ISRA has raised its 

spending on sales and marketing by 5 percent to 4.7 million Euros. Admin-

istrative costs, on the other hand, have been reduced by 4 percent to 2.1 

million Euros. 
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EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) 

declined by 10 percent to 7.6 million Euros. The EBITDA margin (EBITDA 

in relation to total output) rose to 24 percent of total output and 27 percent 

of revenues. This is 1 percentage point lower than in the same period last 

year, and corresponds to the EBITDA margin for the past financial year as 

a whole. After depreciations totaling 2.9 million (PY: 3.0 million Euros), 

EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) amounted to 4.7 million Euros 

(PY: 5.4 million Euros).  

 

The financial result amounted to minus 0.5 million Euros (PY: -48 million 

Euros). On an annualized basis, Management expects the current year’s 

interest expense to be lower than last year’s. The bulk of the company’s 

liabilities to banks are subject to variable rates of interest, which means that 

ISRA is benefiting from currently low rates.  Management intends to lock in 

these attractive rates over the long term. The Group's EBT – a key perform-

ance indicator for value-oriented corporate governance – amounted to 4.2 

million Euros (PY: 5.3 million Euros). The EBT margin fell to 13 percent. 

This is still within the range of the Executive Board’s profit forecast, how-

ever, if one considers the costs savings expected to accrue in the second 

half of the year. After allowing for taxes and minority interests, net profit for 

the period for the Group amounted to 2.8 million Euros. Net income relative 

to total output amounted to 9 percent (PY: 11 percent).  On a per-share 

basis, ISRA achieved a result of 0.67 Euros/share (PY: 0.83 Euros/share).  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 

 
In the first half of the year, the cash flow from operating activities improved 

from 6.6 million to 7.5 million Euros. A key factor was a significant reduction 

in receivables  due to optimized management of working capital. In the 

wake of additional outlays for acquisitions, the repurchase of own shares, 

and a significant paydown of liabilities, fund assets fell to 6.4 million Euros 

(Sep. 30, 2008: 12.5 million Euros). In order to reduce future interest ex-

pense, bank debts were scaled back to a significant degree. Insofar as ac-

quisition, capitalization and financing activity is excluded, the ISRA Group 
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experienced a net cash inflow of 2.7 million Euros. The company has ac-

cess to credit lines up to double-digit millions of Euros. 

 

During the first half of the year, ISRA Group’s balance sheet total declined 

by 10.5 million to 139.2 million Euros. The equity capital ratio improved fur-

ther, from 51 percent at the end of the prior financial year to 56 percent. 

 

As of March 31, 2009, ISRA’s liquid assets amounted to 6.4 million Euros 

(Sep. 30, 2008: 12.5 million Euros). The ongoing intensification of financial 

management is clearly succeeding, as reflected in a reduction of trade re-

ceivables by 4.5 million to 33.3 million Euros, and a fall in inventories by 0.1 

million to 17.1 million Euros. Altogether, current assets decreased by 12.0 

million to 62.1 million Euros, their share of total assets sinking to 45 percent 

(Sep. 30, 2008: 49 percent).  

 

There were no significant changes in fixed assets in the 6 months from Oc-

tober 01, 2008 to March 31, 2009. Intangible assets, in particular, were 

subjected to a thorough review. Impairment tests have determined that 

based on current forecasts, neither goodwill nor other intangible assets 

need to be written off. Fixed assets are more than 100-percent covered by 

equity capital, and more than 150 percent covered by equity capital plus 

long-term liabilities.  

 

The equity/liabilities side of the balance sheet saw a reduction in liabilities. 

Short-term liabilities to banks fell by 8.6 million to 4.9 million Euros. On the 

other hand, long-term liabilities to banks rose by 2.6 million Euros. This re-

flects a restructuring of debt by Management in order to limit interest rate 

risk and to lock in currently low interest rates. Existing loans were payed off 

on schedule. 

 

Trade payables fell by 5.1 million to 3.2 million Euros. Altogether, short-

term liabilities sank by 16.1 million to 19.0 million Euros. Long-term liabili-

ties increased by 3.9 million to 42.8 million Euros. Equity rose by 1.7 million 

to 77.4 million Euros.  



10 

The number of shares held by ISRA as a result of the repurchasing pro-

gram initiated in February 2008 amounted to 133,472 shares as of March 

31, 2009. 

 

Employees and management  
 

Currently the ISRA Group’s workforce amounts to 367 employees (PY: 

388). Just under a half worked in Production and Engineering, while 17 per-

cent were assigned to Marketing and Sales. A further 17 percent were em-

ployed in R&D, and yet another 17 percent were assigned to the ISRA 

Group’s Administration. Approx. 300 of these employees are distributed 

across twenty locations in Europe, while around 40 work at the five North 

American locations, one employee works at a single Latin American loca-

tion and just under 40 are stationed at the six locations in Asia. A particu-

larly strong driver of the Group’s growth has been the strengthening of its 

local presence. In order to further improve onsite customer service, an ad-

ditional sales office has been opened on the Iberian Peninsula. Manage-

ment expects the team-strength adjustments already made to have a posi-

tive effect on income in the second half of the year.  
 

Transactions with closely affiliated persons and companies 

 
Under  a  lease agreement  concluded on  August  12,  1998 with  Bau-

Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft  GbR  (Darmstadt,  Germany),  ISRA 

rents office, warehouse and R&D space in Darmstadt, the company’s legal 

domicile. The Chairman of the board and another member of the Executive 

Board are partners in the aforementioned GbR (non-trading partnership). 

The rental agreement runs for one year at a time and is automatically re-

newed for an additional year unless terminated at least six months before 

expiry. The monthly rent amounts to 9,714 Euros plus ancillary costs of 767 

Euros. The conditions of the lease are comparable to those negotiated at 

arm’s-length between unaffiliated parties. 

Trade fairs ensure international sales success 
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The Group considers participation at major international trade fairs to be an 

active investment in a given market. Face-to-face discussions and presen-

tations are one of the best ways to convince customers of the value and 

performance of ISRA solutions, particularly with regard to their rapid return 

on investment (ROI), as well as their reliability and accuracy in defect de-

tection.  

 

Since the start of the 2nd quarter of 2008/2009, ISRA has attended the fol-

lowing trade fairs: Photovoltaic Technology Show 2009 Europe (March 4-6, 

2009), Munich; Duisburger Extrusionstagung (March 10-11, 2009), Duis-

burg; GulfGlass (March 16-18, 2009) Sharjah; Converflex, Grafitalia & 

Ipack (March 24-28, 2009), Milan; Tissue World (March 24-26, 2009), Nice; 

4th Asia Solar Photovoltaic Exhibition 2009 (March 30 - April 1, 2009), 

Shanghai; Printed Electronics Europe 2009 (April 7-8, 2009), Dresden; FI-

NETECH Japan (April 15-17, 2009), Tokyo; InfoFlex (May 4-5, 2009), Flor-

ida; AIS Tech (May 4-7, 2009), St. Louis; Brasilplast (May 4-8, 2009), Sao 

Paulo; Control (May 5-8, 2009), Stuttgart; China Glass (May 13-16, 2009), 

Shanghai; CHINAPLAS (May 18-21, 2009), Guangzhou; ANEX (May 20-

22, 2009), Shanghai. 

 

In the coming months, ISRA will attend the following trade fairs: CMM 

Show (June 2-4, 2009), Rosemont; Display Taiwan (June 10-12, 2009), 

Taipei; Glass Performance Days (GPD) (June 11-15, 2009), Tampere; 

BOPP (June 16-18, 2009), Beijing; NPE Show (June 22- 26, 2009), Chi-

cago; Zellcheming (June 23-25, 2009), Wiesbaden. 

 

Research and development 
 

As a high-tech company, the ISRA Group sees research and development 

(R&D) as a foundation for innovation and as a driver of future profitable 

growth. ISRA's R&D activities focus on strategic advances involving cut-

ting-edge solutions, increased product efficiency and shorter development-

to-market time. In the first six months of financial year 2008/2009, the ISRA 

Group spent 5.3 million Euros on R&D. Of this, 3.9 million Euros were ear-

marked for the development of new products that are close to market 
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launch. These expenditures have been capitalized in accordance with IAS 

38. In the first half of 2008/2009, 2.4 million Euros of the capitalized R&D 

attributable to the reporting period as well as previous periods were depre-

ciated. 

 

In the Surface Vision segment, R&D during the reporting period was fo-

cused on systematically expanding the standard components and product 

range. In addition, various solutions for the solar industry were further en-

hanced. When it comes to the automated production of thin-film solar cells, 

ISRA offers its customers inspection systems for the multiplicity of manu-

facturing steps involved. These steps are highly complex and require full 

quality monitoring at all times. In this context, ISRA is developing a new 

product portfolio for future production methods likely to play a role in the 

market.   

 

Meanwhile, the first prototypes of the new generation of SMASH WEB 

PROCESSORS – a strategic component of optical surface inspection – 

have been deployed on various projects. These processors will further im-

prove 100-percent, defect inspection of surfaces at ultra-fast speeds. The 

Specialty Paper BU has managed to further refine its innovative BankStar 

product, a decisive improvement over traditional inspection solutions for 

banknote paper. Providing 100-percent inspection based on a CCD-camera 

system, BankStar complies with the increasingly stringent specifications of 

central banks worldwide. Moreover, BankStar has been enhanced with criti-

cal new security features. In the Print Technology BU, additional printed-

surface applications are being developed for printed electronics as well as 

metal and glass surfaces. In the Metals business unit, the ISRA team is 

working on further enhancing a slab-inspection solution.  

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, the focus of R&D during the reporting 

period was on measurement technology for the automotive industry. Here, 

ISRA has developed a complete range of innovative systems and solutions 

for even the most complex measurement tasks associated with the assem-

bly of  auto bodies.  Precise 3D measurement  guarantees the  highest       
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accuracy of fit. During the entire manufacturing process, 3D Smart Gauging 

Sensors (SGS) enable the optical, mobile measurement of components or 

parts and the determination of their physical location. The product portfolio 

for the Automotive BU is also being expanded through various surface in-

spection applications, the focus being on body-shell production. 

 

ISRA shares – increased interest from institutional investors 
 
At the beginning of 2009, stock exchanges worldwide were weighed down 

by the rapidly deteriorating global recession. Revenues and order book-

ings, especially in the export-oriented German economy, dropped sharply. 

Bad news from the various industries serviced by ISRA could not help but 

have a negative impact on the company’s share price, which declined by 

over 25 percent between January 1 and March 31, 2009. The majority of 

technology shares, as represented by the TecDAX index, declined by only 

five percent during the same period. During the reporting period, the ISRA 

share price hit a low of 4.85 EUR/share (March 2) and a high of 8.50 EUR/

share (January 5). Trading in ISRA shares has thinned out significantly. 

While the average daily volume traded on all German exchanges amounted 

to 13,300 shares in the previous quarter (Oct. 01 to Dec. 31, 2008), this 

number declined to 7,300 shares on average during the reporting period.  

 

The recovery on the stock exchanges that began in early March 2009 had 

an especially positive impact on ISRA shares as compared to the TecDax. 

In the six weeks from early April to mid-May, the ISRA share price appreci-

ated by just under 40 percent, while the TecDax only advanced by 25 per-

cent. Institutional investors are now showing renewed interest in ISRA 

shares. While Baden Württembergische Investmentgesellschaft (Stuttgart) 

already bought a more than 3 percent stake in ISRA back in July 2008, AR-

GOS Investment Fund (Luxembourg) announced in mid-April that it had 

also acquired more than three percent of ISRA shares. In early May, more-

over, FMR LLC (Boston, USA) ramped up its participation in ISRA to more 

than five percent.  
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On March 24, 2009 ISRA held its annual general meeting in Darmstadt. 

Shareholder  participation was active and lively. All resolutions on the 

agenda were adopted with a comfortable majority. The next day (March 

25), a dividend in the amount of 0.15 Euros/share was credited to the 

shareholders. On April 29, ISRA representatives met with international in-

vestors at the Small-Cap Forum in Frankfurt.  

 

Future opportunities and risks 

 
Taking business decisions goes hand-in-hand with risk. To be successful, a 

company must ensure that the opportunities associated with its major busi-

ness decisions outweigh the risks. In order to properly evaluate such risks 

and opportunities, ISRA has set up a professional risk-management sys-

tem. This creates transparency with regard to all essential risks, from both 

a retrospective as well as a prospective point of view. Risk management in 

turn relies on the company’s management information system, especially 

internal reporting.  Adjustments are made on an ongoing basis to reflect the 

experiences gained in previous years as well as any new stipulations of the 

German Stock Act and/or German Corporate Governance Code. The ob-

jectives of the risk-management system specifically include early detection 

of risk, risk control and risk monitoring. The prompt identification of risks is 

clearly a key endeavor for ISRA. Given the globalization of the company’s 

business and its growing number of branch locations, the provision, distri-

bution and processing of timely and detailed information is becoming an 

ever more cusial task. 

 

In the first half of financial year 2008/2009, the overall risk situation re-

mained essentially as described in the Group Management Report for fi-

nancial year 2007/2008. It should be noted, however, that the global econ-

omy has deteriorated markedly since then. In fact, leading economic re-

search institutes as well as the German government are forecasting a de-

cline in GDP of roughly 6 percent. 

 

Automated image processing for industrial applications is on the threshold 

of a new growth cycle. In the last year, the market is estimated to have   
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expanded at an annual rate of seven percent. Clearly, Machine Vision is a 

key technology. Only about a quarter of its many possible applications have 

been exploited thus far. As one of the leading global players in this market, 

and as the worldwide leader in surface inspection, ISRA intends to partici-

pate in the gains of this sector and return to the path of steadily profitable 

company growth. 

 

Outlook  

 
The current recession notwithstanding, ISRA’s long-term prospects remain 

as favorable as before. The company’s avowed strategy of long-term profit-

able growth remains unchanged. ISRA has set itself the goal of surpassing 

100 million Euros in revenue in the next few years. This target is to be 

reached by increasing market share in the industries and markets already 

being served. In future, the strongest growth is expected to come from Asia 

and South America. In addition, ISRA plans to secure new local markets, 

mainly in Asia and Eastern Europe. A new branch operation has already 

been established in India. After a temporary internal freeze, Management 

has given the green light for expansion in Eastern Europe. The goal of this 

growth strategy is to offer cutting-edge innovations to existing clients as 

well as new solutions for further production steps. Moreover, virgin sectors 

are to be conquered by further enhancing and refining existing technolo-

gies.  

 

Besides striving for strategic growth, ISRA has set itself the goal of steadily 

increasing profitability. This will be achieved by shortening the time-to-

market for new products, by exploiting economies of scale, and by boosting 

productivity through process optimization within the internal organization. 

Over the short term, ISRA’s focus will be on significantly intensifying its 

sales, marketing and customer-service efforts. Thus, ISRA intends to offer 

the customer exactly what he needs in this difficult economic environment: 

reduction in costs and increase in quality. ISRA products deliver a signifi-

cant ROI (return on investment), not just for new but for existing production 

lines as well, with the payback period for a given investment usually being 

well under one year.  
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The Glass business unit’s order backlog suggests that its business contin-

ues to improve. Management also expects a sustained growth impetus 

from the solar industry. A recently concluded frame agreement with a lead-

ing manufacturer in photovoltaic production lines is expected to be a source 

of growth. Continual innovation, coupled with the transfer of cutting-edge 

inspection technology to untapped sectors and new global customers, will 

help realize ISRA’s strategy of long-term profitable growth as well as re-

duce the company’s exposure to economic fluctuations in individual regions 

or industries. As early as next year, ISRA expects the Solar BU to become 

a significant source of revenues and follow-on orders. In this context, one 

of the key technical challenges in the coming years will be to boost the effi-

ciency of solar electricity generation. 

 

The Metals business unit shows no signs of rebounding as of yet, automo-

tive suppliers having been especially hard hit by the current recession. 

Once this particular market has shaken itself out and recovered, we expect 

it to be a growth driver as well. While it is too early to predict a turnaround 

in the Plastics and Standard Paper BUs, Management expects the Spe-

cialty Paper BU to benefit from further growth in demand for its innovative 

products. In the Print BU, ISRA is already seeing good results from the 

newly instituted sales-management system. Additional growth in revenue is 

expected here as well.  

 

The Automotive business unit has seen its dynamism slacken somewhat. 

However, ISRA remains optimistic about this BU’s long-term growth pros-

pects. The company’s 3D in-line measurement system for car bodies has 

already been successfully validated by a leading German car manufacturer. 

Management sees this as an important step in this new ISRA technology 

for which it has high hopes. The General Industries BU, by contrast, is see-

ing a marked improvement in order situation. In future, the strongest growth 

is expected to come from the markets in Asia and South America.   

 

While the flow of orders remained sluggish throughout the 2nd quarter and 

up to the start of the 3rd quarter, the pace quickened markedly in May. This 

is expected to show up in the third quarter of the current fiscal year.        
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Recent trade fairs in Asia tend to confirm this trend. The company is pres-

ently tendering bids worth several hundred millions of Euros. In addition, 

the stimulus packages being initiated by governments around the world 

should soon have a positive effect on customers’ investments. Assuming 

this clear uptrend is sustainable, and given a current order backlog of more 

than 31 million Euros (PY: 35 million Euros), the Executive Board expects 

to annual revenues of roughly 60 million Euros in financial year 2008/2009. 

In the process, external expansion will remain a key component of the 

overall growth strategy. A number of relevant projects are currently in proc-

ess.  

 

Following the successful integration of the Group's various acquisitions in 

recent years, efforts to improve profitability are now focused on the optimi-

zation of production. In this context, ISRA has implemented a number of 

personnel adjustments and location optimizations that resulted in extraordi-

nary charges during the first half of the year. These measures are sure to 

have a favorable impact on future profitability, however. Decreased interest 

rate expense will also help improve the current financial result over the 

prior year. Provided the current turnaround continues, the ISRA Group ex-

pects to be able to stabilize profitability at or near a 15 percent EBT margin 

(PY: 15 percent) over the short term, with further improvements possible 

over the medium term.  

 

In the years to come, ISRA intends to continue on the path of long-term 

profitable growth. In the wake of the current crisis, key investment projects 

have been postponed in practically all industries. If past experience is any 

guide, however, most of these projects will be revived in the next few years.  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2008 to Mar. 31, 2009 in T€ 

 

FY 2008/2009 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Mar. 31, 2009) 

FY 2007/2008 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Mar. 31, 2008) 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009)  

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008)  

Net sales 28,442 88% 29,881 88% 12,937 85% 14,757 87% 

Capitalized development 3,911 12% 4,205 12% 2,226 15% 2,243 13% 

Total operating revenue 32,353 100% 34,086 100% 15,163 100% 17,000 100% 

Cost of materials 6,486 20% 6,442 19% 2,891 19% 3,139 18% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 7,181 22% 7,858 23% 3,493 23% 3,932 23% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 13,667 42% 14,300 42% 6,384 42% 7,071 42% 

Gross Profit 18,686 58% 19,786 58% 8,779 58% 9,929 58% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 5,264 16% 5,426 16% 2,635 17% 2,695 16% 

Sales and marketing costs 4,686 14% 4,450 13% 2,179 14% 2,057 12% 

Administration costs 2,085 6% 2,170 6% 1.015 7% 1,087 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 6,771 21% 6,620 19% 3,194 21% 3,144 18% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 966 3% 679 2% 280 2% 345 2% 

EBITDA 7,618 24% 8,419 25% 3,229 21% 4,435 26% 

Depreciation 2,939 9% 3,048 9% 1,396 9% 1,662 10% 

Total costs 14,974 46% 15,094 44% 7,226 48% 7,501 44% 

EBIT 4,679 14% 5,371 16% 1,833 12% 2,773 16% 

Financial result -478 -1% -48 0% -153 -1% 56 0% 

EBT 4,201 13% 5,323 16% 1,680 11% 2,828 17% 

Taxes on earnings 1,280 4% 1,549 5% 524 3% 811 5% 

Net profit for the period 2,921 9% 3,774 11% 1,156 8% 2,018 12% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.99 1.23 0.40 0.65 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.67 0.83 0.26 0.45 

Shares issued 4,332,726****) 4,227,869****) 4,327,396****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,239,424****) 

Minorities 94 0% 174 1% 41 0% 63 0% 

Net profit after minorities 2,827 9% 3,600 11% 1,115 7% 1,954 11% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009 in T€ 

 

FY 2008/2009 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Mar. 31, 2009) 

FY 2007/2008 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Mar. 31, 2008) 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009)  

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008)  

Net sales 28,442 100% 29,881 100% 12,936 100% 14,757 100% 

Cost of sales 13,869 49% 14,602 49% 6,449 50% 7,256 49% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 14,573 51% 15,279 51% 6,487 50% 7,501 51% 

Research and development 3,899 14% 3,712 12% 1,681 13% 1,779 12% 

Total costs 5,264 19% 5,426 18% 2,635 20% 2,695 18% 

Depreciation 2,546 9% 2,492 8% 1,272 10% 1,327 9% 

Grants 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Capitalized development -3,911 -14% -4,205 -14% -2,226 -17% -2,242 -15% 

Sales and marketing cots 4,818 17% 4,621 15% 2,218 17% 2,156 15% 

Administration costs 2,144 8% 2,254 8% 1,035 8% 1,138 8% 

Sales and administration costs 6,961 24% 6,874 23% 3,252 25% 3,293 22% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 966 3% 679 2% 279 2% 344 2% 

Financial result -478 -2% -48 0% -153 -1% 56 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 4,201 15% 5,323 18% 1,680 13% 2,828 19% 

Taxes on earnings 1,280 5% 1,549 5% 524 4% 811 5% 

Net profit for the period 2,921 10% 3,774 13% 1,156 9% 2,018 14% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.99 1.23 0.40 0.65 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.67 0.83 0.26 0.45 

Shares issued 4,332,726****) 4,227,869****) 4,327,396****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,239,424****) 

Minorities 94 0% 174 1% 41 0% 63 0% 

Net profit after minorities 2,827 10% 3,600 12% 1,115 9% 1,954 13% 



Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of March 31, 2009 in T€ 

Assets Mar. 31, 2009* Sep. 30, 2008 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 6,387 12,544 

Securities 0 16 

Trade receivables 33,255 37,793 

Inventories 17,120 17,244 

Other assets 5,380 6,496 

Total current assets 62,142 74,093 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 38,955 38,681 

Other intangible assets 32,337 31,009 

Tangible assets 2,557 2,649 

Deferred tax assets 3,208 3,279 

Total fixed assets 77,057 75,618 

Total assets 139,199 149,711 
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Equity and liabilities Mar. 31, 2009* Sep. 30, 2008 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 3,156 8,288 

Accruals 719 653 

Tax accruals 508 555 

Other liabilities 9,666 11,503 

Advanced payments 0 590 

Total short-term liabilities 18,970 35,071 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 13,498 12,289 

Bank liabilities 27,530 24,885 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,780 1,757 

Total long-term liabilities 42,808 38,931 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,338 

Capital reserves 37,748 37,168 

Minority interests 1,014 1,231 

Profit brought forward 33,942 26,999 

Net profit for the period 2,827 7,581 

Total equity 77,421 75,709 

Total equity and liabilities 139,199 149,711 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -1,067 -469 

Bank liabilities 4,921 13,482 

Currency exchange variations -1,425 -1,139 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2008 

to 
Mar. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008 

Consolidated net profit for the period 2,921 3,774 

Taxes paid -465 -427 

Changes in the deferred tax assets and the  
deferred tax liabilities 1,280 1,549 

Changes in accruals 89 -509 

Depreciation 2,939 2,448 

Changes in inventories 124 548 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 5,669 -1,677 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -5,859 -4,209 

Interest income -97 -238 

Interest expenses 575 286 

Other non cash transactions 407 0 

Cash flow from operating activities 7,536 917 

Investments in tangible assets -87 -90 

Investments in intangible assets -3,978 -4,414 

Investments in acquisitions -1,713 -12,610 

Cash flow from investment activities -5,778 -17,114 

Share buy-back -598 -252 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities -5,916 7,982 

Interest income 97 238 

Interest expenses -575 -286 

Cash flow from financing activities -7,629 7,031 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -286 -229 

Change in fund assets -6,157 -9,395 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2008/ Oct. 01, 2007 12,544 22,292 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2009/ Mar. 31, 2008 6,387 12,897 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Changes in accruals of taxes on income -47 -628 

Dividends payment -637 -651 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net profit 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2008 4,338 37,168 -1,139 34,581 0 75,709 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 -286 0 0 -286 

Net profit for the 
period 0 0 0 0 2,827 2,827 

March 31, 2009 4,381 37,748 -1,425 33,942 2,827 77,421 

Dividend 0 0 0 -638 0 -638 

Minority 
interests 

1,231 

0 

0 

0 

1,014 

Minority interests in 
Parsytec AG 0 0 -217 0 0 0 -217 

Own 
shares 

-469 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1,067 

Own shares 0 0 -598 0 0 0 0 -598 

Capital increase 43 580 0 0 0 0 0 624 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2007 to  March 31, 2008*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Currency 
variation 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net profit 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2007 4,338 37,168 -1,152 27,650 0 69,970 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 -229 0 0 -229 

Net profit for the pe-
riod 0 0 0 0 3,600 3,600 

March 31, 2008 4,338 37,168 -1,381 26,999 3,600 71,913 

Dividend 0 0 0 -651 0 -651 

Minority 
interests 

1,967 

0 

0 

0 

1,441 

Minority interests in 
Parsytec AG 0 0 -526 0 0 0 -526 

Own 
shares 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-252 

Own shares 0 0 -252 0 0 0 0 -252 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2008 

to 
Mar. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Mar. 31, 2008 

Total Output 7,410 9,100 24,944 24,986 

EBITDA 1,543 2,325 6,074 6,094 

Surface Vision 
Division  

EBIT 726 1,429 3,953 3,942 

Revenues 6,463 7,959 21,980 21,922 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany 
Tel. : +49 (6151) 948-0 
Fax: +49 (6151) 948-140 
investor@isravision.com 
info@isravision.com 

Declaration of the legal representatives 
 
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for financial reporting, the con-
solidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 
group, and the group management report of the group includes a fair view of the development and performance of the 
business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with 
the expected development of the group. 
 
Darmstadt, May 29, 2009 
The Executive Board 


